20. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to US Dollar, Euro and British Pounds (“GBP”).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar, Eur and
British Pounds against TRY. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change
in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and shows the effect of their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity.

   30 June 2019   31 December 2018
   Profit/(Loss)   Profit/(Loss)

Appereciation of Depreciation of Appereciation of Depreciation of
foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

   If USD appreciated against TRY by 10%

1 - USD net assets / liabilities (2.659.302) 2.659.302 (2.511.381) 2.511.381
2-  Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (2.659.302) 2.659.302 (2.511.381) 2.511.381

   If EUR appreciated against TRY by 10%

4 - Eur net assets / liabilities (4.985.044) 4.985.044 (3.339.739) 3.339.739
5 - Part of hedged from Eur risk (-) - -
6- Eur net effect (4+5) (4.985.044) 4.985.044 (3.339.739) 3.339.739

   If GBP appreciated against TRY by 10%

7- GBP net assets / liabilities (2.111.379) 2.111.379 (2.786.483) 2.786.483
8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (2.111.379) 2.111.379 (2.786.483) 2.786.483

   If CHF appreciated against TRY by 10%
10- CHF net assets / liabilities  2.441 (2.441)  4.727 (4.727)
11- Part of hedged from CHF risk (-) - - - -
12- CHF net effect (10+11) 2.441 (2.441) 4.727 (4.727)

   If Polish Zloty appreciated against TRY by 10%
13- Polish Zloty net assets / liabilities  (75.294) 75.294 4.632 (4.632)
14- Part of hedged from Polish Zloty risk (-) - - - -
15- Polish Zloty net effect (13+14) (75.294) 75.294 4.632 (4.632)

Total (3+6+9+12+15) (9.828.578) 9.828.578 (8.628.244) 8.628.244

DURAN DOĞAN BASIM VE AMBALAJ SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

41

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES)

Loans and receivables
(incuding cash and Financial liabilities

30 June 2019 cash equivalents) at amortized costs Book Value
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4.267.531 - 4.267.531
Trade receivables 47.063.416 - 47.063.416
Other receivables 390.328 - 390.328
Other current assets 1.397.343 - 1.397.343

Financial Liabilities